and the question before the House is the adoption of LR 58. All those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Have you all voted? LR 58. Record the vote. Mr. Clerk.

CLERK: 31 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on the motion to adopt the resolution.

PRESIDENT: Motion carries and Legislative Resolution 58 is adopted. We go to then the next resolution which is LR 59.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 59 found on page 1472 of the Journal offered by Senators Maresh and Sieck. (Read.)

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Maresh.

SENATOR MARESH: Mr. President, members of the Legislature, not too long ago there was an article in the paper where this program was going on in Seward County. I thought it was really commendable to have a group look into this problem that we have in Nebraska where 13 million gallons of oil is used and much of it is disposed of by oiling driveways and dumping it out in the open and contaminating our water supply, our streams and harming our wildlife and so I think it is good that a group has come up with a solution for this by recycling this oil. A number of years ago I found that there was an oil filter that was manufactured in Lincoln, their own oil filter. At that time they said that you never had to change oil in your car. All you had to do was just change the element. I have wondered many times since why are we wasting all this oil if this was the case probably thirty-five years ago and nothing has been done. So there must be a system that this used oil can be recycled to take the impurities out of it and use it again as engine oil, and as the resolution states, it can be used as fuel in our furnaces and even our tractors and other uses. So I think we should commend these people for coming up with this solution to a grave problem so I would like to share with Senator Sieck. Because it is taking place in his district. I would like to have him speak about this program that is going on in his district.

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Sieck.

SENATOR SIECK: Mr. President, members of the body, I am proud to be a member of the Isaac Walton League that initiated this program in Seward County. The President of the Isaac Walton League at Seward is Max Farney who is very active in the Isaac program up there. We have had a